



Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, O.S. No.2126 of 2006, titled as Rajesh Kandiyal vs. Rajni, pending in the court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ghaziabad, within the State of Uttar Pradesh, is transferred to the District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, who may either try the case himself or make over to same for trial to any other court of competent jurisdiction.

Transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

..J. .....  
[P. SATHASIVAM]

..J. .....  
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi  
August 11, 2008.